Indicies  195 264 148 348  174 841

Total equity instruments  279 493 239 556  276 379

Debt instruments  2 841 2 171  571

Total financial assets at fair value through P&L  420 744 353 689  377 983

Financial liabilities held for trading

Commodity

Precious metals  2 148 2 829  619

Base metals  94 155  616

Other  5 925 6 383  6 715

Total commodity  8 167 9 367  7 950

Equity instruments

Stocks and ETF  28 406 21 124  29 214

Indicies  10 889 25 934  26 088

Total equity instruments  39 295 47 058  55 302

Debt instruments  270 58  96

Total financial liabilities held for trading 47 732 56 483  63 348

XTB S.A. Group
Report for the 1st Half 2023

(Translation of a document originally issued in Polish)

www.xtb.com  56

The Group’s sensitivity to fluctuations in the prices of specific commodities and equity investments by ±5 per cent with

regard to equity and profit before tax is presented below.

(IN PLN’000)

SIX-MONTH PERIOD ENDED SIX-MONTH PERIOD ENDED

   30.06.2023 (UNAUDITED)   30.06.2022 (UNAUDITED)

INCREASE BY 5% DECREASE BY 5% INCREASE BY 5% DECREASE BY 5%

Income/(expenses) for the period

Commodity

Precious metals (11 829) 11 829  (28 099) 28 099

Base metals (837) 837  (211) 211

Other (11 139) 11 139  (7 566) 7 566

Total commodity (23 805) 23 805  (35 876) 35 876

Equity instruments
Stocks and ETFs 89  (89) 29  (29)

Indicies 128 142  (128 142) (57 954) 57 954

Total equity instruments 128 231  (128 231) (57 925) 57 925

Debt instruments (287) 287  2 329  (2 329)

Total income/(expenses) for the period 104 139  (104 139) (91 472) 91 472

34.3 Liquidity risk

For the Group, liquidity risk is the risk of losing its payment liquidity, i.e. the risk of losing capacity to finance its assets

and to perform its obligations in a timely manner in the course of normal operations or in other predictable

circumstances with no risk of loss. In its liquidity analysis, the Group takes into consideration current possibility of

generation of liquid assets, future needs, alternative scenarios and payment liquidity contingency plans.

The objective of liquidity management in XTB is to maintain the amount of cash on the appropriate bank accounts that

[…]

Other liabilities 17 659 20 367 2 805 2 055 - 767 135  43 788 76 394

Provisions for liabilities -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  3 971

Deferred income tax provision -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  62 448

Total liabilities 235 458 884 372 5 071 251 387 3 355 25 494 1 689 1 406 826 2 247 773

XTB S.A. Group

Report for the 1st Half 2023
(Translation of a document originally issued in Polish)

www.xtb.com  106

A change in exchange rates, in particular, the PLN exchange rate, affects the balance sheet valuation of the Company’s

financial instruments and the result on translation of foreign currency balances of other balance sheet items. Sensitivity

to exchange rate fluctuations was calculated with the assumption that all foreign currency rates change by ±5% to PLN.

The carrying amount of financial instruments was revalued.

The sensitivity of the Company’s equity and profit before tax to a 5% increase or decrease of the PLN exchange rate is

presented below:

 (IN PLN’000)

SIX-MONTH PERIOD ENDED SIX-MONTH PERIOD ENDED

30.06.2023 (UNAUDITED) 30.06.2022 (UNAUDITED)

INCREASE IN

EXCHANGE

RATES BY 5%

DECREASE IN

EXCHANGE

RATES BY 5%

INCREASE IN

EXCHANGE

RATES BY 5%

DECREASE IN

EXCHANGE

RATES BY 5%

Income (expenses) of the period 24 910  (24 910) 47 321 (47 321)

Equity, of which: 942  (942) 789 (789)

Foreign exchange differences on
translation

942  (942) 789 (789)

The sensitivity of equity is connected with foreign exchange differences in the translation of value in functional

currencies of the foreign operations.

34.2.2 Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk of exposure of the current and future financial result and equity of the Company to the

adverse impact of exchange rate fluctuations. Such risk may result from the contracts entered into by the Company,

where receivables or liabilities are dependent upon exchange rates as well as from holding assets or liabilities

dependent on exchange rates. The basic interest rate risk for the Company is the mismatch of interest rates paid to

[…]

Indicies  190 444 144 725 169 368

Total equity instruments  273 136 233 628 269 004

Debt instruments  2 840 2 171 571

Total financial assets at fair value through P&L  411 778 344 990 368 121

Financial liabilities held for trading

Commodity

Precious metals  2 130 2 781  635

Base metals  95 154  617

Other  5 859 6 348  6 618

Total commodity  8 084 9 283  7 870

Equity instruments

Stocks and ETF  27 732 20 833  28 328

Indicies  10 672 25 767  26 012

Total equity instruments  38 404 46 600  54 340

Debt instruments  270 57  95

Total financial liabilities held for trading  46 758 55 940  62 305

XTB S.A. Group

Report for the 1st Half 2023
(Translation of a document originally issued in Polish)

www.xtb.com  108

The Company’s sensitivity to fluctuations in the prices of specific commodities and equity investments by ±5 per cent

with regard to equity and profit before tax is presented below.

 (IN PLN’000)

SIX-MONTH PERIOD ENDED SIX-MONTH PERIOD ENDED

   30.06.2023 (UNAUDITED)   30.06.2022 (UNAUDITED)

INCREASE BY 5% DECREASE BY 5 % INCREASE BY 5% DECREASE BY 5 %

Income/(expenses) for the period

Commodity

Precious metals (11 912) 11 912  (28 179) 28 179

Base metals (837) 837  (211) 211

Other (11 140) 11 140  (7 564) 7 564

Total commodity (23 889) 23 889  (35 954) 35 954

Equity instruments
Stocks and ETFs 85 (85) 20  (20)

Indicies 128 141 (128 141) (58 019) 58 019

Total equity instruments 128 226 (128 226) (57 999) 57 999

Debt instruments (287) 287  2 329  (2 329)

Total income/(expenses) for the period 104 050 (104 050) (91 624) 91 624

34.3 Liquidity risk

For the Company, liquidity risk is the risk of losing its payment liquidity, i.e. the risk of losing capacity to finance its assets

and to perform its obligations in a timely manner in the course of normal operations or in other predictable

circumstances with no risk of loss. In its liquidity analysis, the Company takes into consideration current possibility of

generation of liquid assets, future needs, alternative scenarios and payment liquidity contingency plans.

The objective of liquidity management in XTB is to maintain the amount of cash on the appropriate bank accounts that